
 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | BUILDING 541-917-7553 | PLANNING 541-917-7550 | FAX 541-917-7598 

Staff Report 
Site Plan Review of New Apartments and Site Plan Review of Tree Felling 

SP-06-19 and SP-17-18 June 13, 2018 

Summary 
Site Plan Review applications (Planning Files SP-06-18 and SP-17-18) include a proposal to develop Plum 
Tree Village Phase 3, a 27-unit apartment complex with 42 associated parking spaces on 1.02 acres, 
concurrent with a request to remove all eight trees on the property.  The apartment complex proposal 
includes two three-story apartment buildings and common area. Access is proposed by an easement and 
shared driveway off 34th Avenue. 

The site is located on the south side of 34th Avenue, east of Hill Street; in front of 1212 34th Avenue SE.  
The property is zoned RMA, Residential Medium Density Attached.  The site is currently a flat, vacant, grassy 
area with a few trees.  The property owner is Plum Tree Village LLC, and the applicant is Multi-Tech 
Engineering LLC. 

The application was submitted on February 7, 2018, and was deemed complete on April 9, 2018.  

Staff recommends approval of the applications with conditions. 

Application Information 
Proposal: Site Plan Review (Type I-L application) to construct a 27-unit apartment 

complex together with 42 parking spaces concurrent with Site Plan Review 
of Tree Felling 

Review Body: Staff (Type I-L review) 

Staff Report Prepared By: Anne Catlin 

Property Owner: Plum Tree Village LLC; P.O. Box 3308; Salem, OR 97302 

Applicant: Mark Grenz; Multi/Tech Engineering; 1155 13th Street SE; Salem, OR 
97302; (503) 363-9227 

Address/Location 34th Avenue SE (next to 1212 34th Avenue SE) 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-18CC; Tax Lot 2604 

Zoning: RMA – Residential Medium Density Attached 

Total Land Area: Approximately 1.02 acres 

Existing Land Use: Vacant Land 

Neighborhood: Oak 

Surrounding Zoning North: Single-Family Residential 
East: Multi-Family Residential 
South: RMA (Residential Medium Density Attached) 
West: MUC (Mixed Use Commercial) 
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Surrounding Uses: North: Single-Family Residential 
East: Multi-Family Housing and Oak Elementary School 
South: Multi-Family Housing 
West: Multi-Family Housing, Convenience Retail and Single-Family 

Residential 

Notice Information 
Notices of the proposed Site Plan Review for 27 apartments were mailed to property owners within 300 feet 
of the subject property on February 20, 2018, and a revised notice with revised plans was mailed on 
March 28, 2018.  A notice of filing of the Site Plan Review of Tree Felling application was mailed 
April 18, 2018.  The Albany Planning Division did not receive any public comments on either application 
during the comment periods. 

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Site Plan Review of Multiple Family Development; File SP-06-18  

Section 2.450 of the Albany Development Code (ADC or Code) includes the following review criteria that 
must be met for this application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold and are followed by 
findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 

Criterion 1   
Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 

Findings of Fact 
Sanitary Sewer 
1.1 City utility maps show an eight-inch public sanitary sewer main running in an east-west direction 

through the middle of the site. 

1.2 AMC 10.01.010 (1) states that the objective of the Albany Municipal Code requirements pertaining to 
public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of the wastewater 
collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover the costs of 
construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and treatment 
system. 

1.3 ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer 
system if the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line. 

1.4 The applicant’s preliminary plans show that the proposed development will be connected to the 
public sanitary sewer system. 

Water 
1.5 City utility maps show a 16-inch public water main in 34th Avenue and an eight-inch main 

approximately 40 feet west of the west boundary of the subject property. 

1.6 ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if 
the property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main. 

1.7 The applicant’s preliminary plans show that the proposed development will be connected to the public 
water system.   

1.8 Before making a connection to the public water system, the applicant must obtain a Permit for 
Private Construction of Public Improvements through the City’s Public Works Department. 

1.9 All public water facilities (mains, valves, meters, etc.) that lie within private property must include 
public utility easements of at least 15 feet in width. 
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Storm Drainage 
1.10 City utility maps show an 18-inch public storm drainage main that runs parallel to the public sewer 

main. 

1.11 It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other 
site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties.  In some 
situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts 
to surrounding properties.  Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to 
obtain a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction.  Private drainage systems 
crossing multiple lots will require reciprocal use, and maintenance easements and must be shown on 
the final plat.  In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction 
drawings.  The type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to 
the public system must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division. 

Fire Safety Infrastructure 
1.15 Adequate water supply for fire safety is required to meet Oregon Fire Code standards, and fire 

hydrants must meet required fire flow and spacing standards.  The existing fire hydrant spacing is 
approximately 735 feet, which is below the fire code required minimum of 550-foot spacing (500 feet 
plus a 10 percent credit for existing hydrants). Therefore, one new fire hydrant on 34th Avenue SE 
(location to be determined) will be required to meet minimum water supply standards for fire safety.  

Conclusions 
1.1 Public utilities (sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage) are adequate and available to accommodate 

the proposed development.   

1.2 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

Criterion 2 
The proposed post-construction storm water quality facilities (private and/or public) can 
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code. 

Findings of Fact 
2.1 Post-construction storm water quality facilities shall be constructed for all new development and/or 

redevelopment projects on parcels equal to or greater than one acre, including all phases of the 
development, and the development creates and/or replaces at least 8,100 square feet of impervious 
surface, cumulatively.  A stormwater quality permit must be obtained before beginning work on the 
stormwater quality facilities (Condition 1). 

2.2 On-site stormwater detention will be required for this project.   

2.3 The applicant has submitted a storm drainage report for the development.  The City’s Public Works 
Department has reviewed the report and has determined that it is acceptable. 

Conclusions 
2.1 Stormwater quality facilities will be required for this development in accordance with City codes and 

standards. 

Conditions 
Condition 1:  Stormwater Quality. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant must obtain 

a stormwater quality permit through the Public Works Department and construct all required 
stormwater quality facilities. 
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Criterion 3 
The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development.  

Findings of Fact 
3.1 The project is located on the south side of 34th Avenue about 560 feet east of Hill Street.  The 

project will construct a 27-unit apartment development that will function as Phase 3 of the Plum 
Tree Village apartment complex.   

3.2 34th Avenue is classified as a minor arterial and is constructed to City standards.  Improvements 
include: curb, gutter, and sidewalk along both sides of the street; a vehicle travel lane in each 
direction; on street bike lanes; and on-street parking along the north side of the street.   

3.3 Access to the site will be provided via an existing shared driveway connection to 34th Avenue, and to 
Hill Street via travel aisles internal to the Plum Tree Village complex.  

3.4 The shared access driveway is on the adjacent property, 1212 34th Avenue SE, Tax Lot 2602.  A 
shared access easement was created when the two tax lots were reconfigured through a Partition Plat 
No. 2014-29 (Planning File RL-06-13), recorded June 25, 2014, No. 2014-7548, Linn County, 
Oregon.  

3.5 The applicant did not submit a Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) with the application.  Albany guidelines 
call for submittal of a trip generation analysis for project that generate more than 50 new peak hour 
trips, and a full TIA for projects that generated more than 100 peak hour trips. 

3.6 Based on ITE trip generation rates for apartments, this development will generate about 180 vehicle 
trips per day.  About 14 will occur during the peak a.m. traffic hour, and 17 during the peak p.m. 
traffic hour.   

3.7 Albany’s Transportation System Plan was developed with the assumption of this site developing in 
accordance with its underlying multifamily zone designation and does not show any capacity or safety 
issues occurring along the frontage of the site. 

Conclusions 
3.1 The public street adjoining the development is improved to City standards.   

3.2 The proposed development will add about 180 weekday trips and 17 p.m. peak hour trips to the 
street system.  The development will not generate enough vehicle trips to meet the city’s threshold 
for submittal of a TIA.  

3.3 Albany’s TSP does not identify any capacity or safety issues occurring along the frontage of the site. 

3.4 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion (4) 
Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and 
avoid congestion.  

Findings of Fact 
4.1 Site Access. Access to the site will be provided via an existing shared driveway connection to 34th 

Avenue, and to Hill Street via travel aisles internal to the Plum Tree Village complex. 

4.2 No changes are proposed to the existing access driveway connection.   

4.3 Pedestrian Connectivity. Findings provided by the applicant note that “Any pedestrian pathways that 
cross the parking area or driveways will be raised and a minimum of five feet wide.”  The 
development’s site plan includes creation of a single pedestrian connection between this project and 
the existing Plum Tree Village complex to the west.  The connection will cross a vehicle travel aisle 
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and is located about 250 feet south of 34th Avenue.  The vehicle travel aisle serves the Plum Tree 
Village complex as well as a senior housing complex to the south. 

4.4 Connecting Adjacent Parking Areas - ADC 9.120(9). Proposed Plum Tree Village Phase 3 is east of 
Phases 1&2.  Phase 3 is zoned Residential Medium Density Attached (RMA) and Phases 1&2 are 
zoned Mixed Use Commercial (MUC).  All three phases of Plum Tree Village are intended to operate 
together as one development.  The proposed Phase 3 site plan does not show a travel aisle 
connecting directly across the shared access driveway to the adjacent phases; however, vehicles can 
access the other phases to the west via the shared driveway.  

4.5 Vehicle Parking – Required Number of Spaces. Per Table 9-1 of ADC 9.020, the minimum parking 
requirements for two-bedroom apartments is one and a half spaces per unit and one visitor space for 
every four units.  The development proposal is for 27 two-bedroom units.  The minimum on-site 
parking required for the proposed development is 48 spaces, as calculated in the table below. 

Residential- 
Multiple 
Family  

 
Units 

Proposed 

 
Parking 
Ratio 

 
Visitor 
Ratio 

Parking 
Required 

Parking 
Proposed 

Parking 
Needed 

2 Bedroom 
Units 

27 1.5/unit 
27x1.5=40.5 

1/4 units 
27/4=7.75 

48 42 6 

The applicant’s site plan shows 42 spaces being provided, including two ADA accessible parking 
stalls and eight compact spaces.  Six additional on-site spaces are needed to meet the minimum 
on-site parking requirement for the 27 two-bedroom units.  

4.6 Shared Parking. The application narrative states that “all parking will be shared among the three 
phases.” There are 141 units throughout the three phases requiring 237 vehicle parking spaces; 275 
spaces have been provided throughout the three phases. Phases 1&2 are on a separate property, 
11S03W18DD Tax Lot 2400.  The applicant proposes a restrictive covenant that prohibits the sale of 
Phase 3 without Phases 1&2 so that parking will be available to Phase 3 residents in perpetuity.  The 
restrictive covenant also grants access and use of parking and shared amenities among the three 
phases.  

The ADC only permits shared parking by uses on separate lots through the Joint Use of Parking 
Facilities process and standards in ADC 9.080 as detailed in Finding 3.7. 

4.7 Joint Use of Parking Facilities. Per ADC 9.080, the Planning Commission or Hearings Board may 
authorize the joint use of parking facilities on separate lots if: (1) there is no substantial conflict in the 
principal operating hours of the building or uses; (2) the parking is no further than 500 feet from the 
building or use requiring parking; and a legal agreement between the property owners is in place for a 
period of at least ten years. 

Consistent with 9.080 (1), Plum Tree Village Phases 1&2 have the same residential use and operating 
characteristics as the proposed apartments; however, 44 more parking stalls were provided in the first 
two phases than required by the ADC (189 spaces were required in Phases 1&2 and 233 were 
provided), so extra parking is available for Phase 3 residents.  The buildings proposed in Phase 3 are 
within 500 feet of parking stalls in Plum Tree Phases 1&2, therefore the development can meet 
9.080(2). 

4.8 Parking Lot Design and Construction. ADC 9.120 includes standards for parking areas and loading 
areas. ADC 9.130, Table 1, includes dimensional standards for parking lots. The applicable 
dimensions are included in the table that follows. 
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4.9  

 

 

 

  
*Stall depth may be reduced by the bumper overhang or sidewalk overhang. 

The applicant proposes the following parking spaces and dimensions on the site plan: 

• Compact Spaces: The site plan shows eight compact spaces measuring eight feet wide by 16 feet 
deep, adjacent to a 24-foot travel aisle.  The compact spaces and adjacent travel aisle meet the 
minimum dimensions, and the eight compact spaces are less than the provision of 40 percent of 
required parking.  

• Thirty 90-degree spaces are proposed to be nine feet wide by 16.5 feet deep with a two-foot 
bumper overhang.  Two-way travel aisles shown on the plan are 26 feet for 20 spaces and 24 feet 
wide for 16 spaces (see site plan image below).  The minimum width for two-way travel aisles is 
26 feet when regular sized stalls are provided on both sides of the travel aisle.  This dimensional 
standard can be met with conditions (Condition 3). 

 
 

• Two spaces are proposed to meet Oregon Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) standards.  

4.10 Bicycle Parking is calculated at a rate of one space for every four dwelling units and at least half of 
the required bicycle parking spaces must be sheltered per ADC 9.120(13).  The 27-unit development 
proposal requires a minimum of eight bicycle parking spaces, with a minimum of four covered 
spaces.  

4.11 The application narrative and site plan indicate 22 bicycle parking spaces will be provided, including 
10 covered spaces located in the stairwells of the buildings.  The applicant proposes U-shaped bike 
racks. More bicycle parking is proposed than the minimum required both unsheltered and sheltered 
spaces. 

Dimensions. The unsheltered bicycle parking spaces meet the dimensional standards.  The sheltered 
spaces proposed under the stairs would be two-feet by six-feet, providing a three-foot clearance on 
two sides of the rack.  Overhead clearance dimensions were not provided due to the variation in 
clearance from the stairs above to determine whether the minimum overhead clearance of seven feet 
has been met.    

Bicycle parking is visible and centrally located to the two apartment buildings.  Final plans will need 
to show details for the sheltered bicycle parking to show how spaces meets the minimum standards 

Parking Lot 
Design 

Parking 
Angle 

Two-Way Aisle 
Width 

Stall 
Width 

Stall 
Depth* 

Bumper Overhang or 
Sidewalk Width 

Regular 
Spaces 90 

26’ or  
24’if parking on 

one side 

8.5’-
9.5’ 18.5’ 

3’ bumper overhang or 
7.5’ sidewalk 

Compact 
Spaces 

90 24’ 8’ 16’ 
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of ADC 9.120(13)(e-h), such as being secured to the ground, and complies with all clearance 
standards (Condition 5). 

Conclusions 
4.1 Access to the proposed development is provided by the adjacent property to the west, and an access 

easement has been recorded to secure this connection. No new connections are proposed. 

4.2 One pedestrian connection is proposed between the proposed development and the existing Plum 
Tree Village complex to the west.  It will cross a vehicle travel aisle, and the applicant has proposed 
raising such pedestrian crossings and making them at least five feet wide.  In addition to being raised, 
the crossing should also be marked with a striped crosswalk to better identify the crossing location 
for both pedestrians and drivers (Condition 2). 

4.3 Parking. The 42 vehicle parking spaces proposed to be provided on site do not meet the 48-
minimum required for 27 two-bedroom units. The applicant proposes that all parking be shared 
among Plum Tree Village’s three phases on a different property, which collectively provide more 
parking than required by the ADC.  The applicant proposes a restrictive covenant with an access 
easement and agreement that prohibits the sale, lease, or transfer of Phase 3 without Phases 1&2 
would legally bind all three phases together in perpetuity; the City of Albany would be a third-party 
beneficiary of the proposed restrictive covenant.   

The ADC only allows off-site parking to count towards residential parking requirements through a 
joint use agreement as specified in ADC 9.080, Joint Use of Parking Facilities.  Staff presents three 
options to comply with the ADC parking requirements (Condition 3): 

a. Submit a request for the Joint Use of Parking Facilities per ADC 9.080. 
OR  
b. Modify unit sizes and/or reduce number of units so that required parking is provided on site.  

Two options presented by staff include: 
• Change 12 of the 27 two-bedroom units to one-bedroom units; this requires 41 spaces 

[(15x1.5) + (12x1) =34.5+ 6.75 visitor = 41.25 spaces]; or 
• Reduce the number of two-bedroom units by three to 24; this would reduce the parking 

requirement to 42 spaces (24x1.5=36 + 6 for visitors). 

OR 

c. Prior to issuing a building permit, the applicant must eliminate the lot lines between Phases 1, 
2 and 3 so that all three phases are on one tax lot. 

4.4 Parking Lot Dimensions. The proposed parking lot is designed in accordance with ADC 9.020 and 
9.030, except where the aisle-width does not meet the minimum width: when parking is provided on 
both sides of a two-way travel aisle, the minimum width is 26 feet (Condition 4). 

4.5 Bicycle Parking. Twenty-two bicycle parking spaces, including 10 sheltered spaces, are proposed in 
central locations on-site, which exceeds the minimum required.  The final plans will need to show 
details for the bicycle parking to show how the standards of 9.120(13) are satisfied (Condition 5). 

This criterion can be satisfied with the following conditions of approval. 

Conditions 
Condition 2: Pedestrian Crossing. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the pedestrian crossing 

located 250 feet south of 34th Avenue along the site’s west boundary shall be raised, at least 
five feet wide, and marked with a striped crosswalk.  

Condition 3: Required Parking. Prior to issuing a building permit, the applicant must either: a) get 
approval for the joint use of parking facilities for at least six spaces per ADC 9.080 that are 
located within 100 feet of the building entrance for the units they are intended to serve per 
ADC 8.300(2), or b) submit modified development plans that satisfy the required on-site 
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parking as specified in ADC 9.020; or c) remove the lot lines between Phases 1, 2 and 3 so that 
all three phases of the Plum Tree Village complex are on one property. 

Condition 4: Travel Aisle Dimensions. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a 
modified site plan that demonstrates the minimum two-way travel aisle dimension of 26 feet 
per ADC 9.130 Table 9-2 is provided where applicable.   

Condition 5: Bicycle Parking. Prior to issuing a certificate of occupancy, a total of 12 bicycle parking 
spaces, including at least six sheltered spaces, shall be provided in conformance with the 
requirements of ADC 9.120(13)(e-h). 

Criterion (5) 
The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible 
with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently 
minimized.  

Site Plan Review is intended to promote functional, safe, and attractive developments that maximize 
compatibility with surrounding developments and uses and with the natural environment.  Site Plan Review is 
not intended to evaluate the proposed use or the structural design of the proposal.  Rather, the review focuses 
on the layout of a proposed development, including building placement, setbacks, parking areas, external 
storage areas, open areas, and landscaping. 

Findings of Fact 
5.1 Zoning and Land Use Characteristics.  The neighborhood is primarily residential in character.  The 

site is zoned RMA, which allows the proposed multi-family residential use through site plan review. 
The property immediately west of the subject property is zoned MUC and is developed with 
apartments by the same owner (Plum Tree Village Phases 1 and 2), and single-family homes fronting 
Hill Street.  Properties north of 34th Avenue and the subject property are zoned RS-6.5 and 
developed with single-family residential homes.  Properties to the south and east of the subject 
property are zoned RMA and have multi-family apartments.  

5.2 Building Height. ADC 3.090, Table 1, shows that the maximum height in the RMA zone is 60 feet. 
The building elevations illustrate the tallest building will be 34.5 feet in height to the middle of the 
gable and approximately 40 feet tall at the peak of the ridge line.  The proposed buildings meet the 
maximum height standard. 

5.3 Lot Coverage. ADC 3.090, Table 1, shows the maximum lot coverage in the RMA zone is 70 
percent.  The subject property is 44,375 square feet.  The proposed buildings, parking, and access 
drives cover 52 percent, which meets the lot coverage standard. 

5.4 Density. Residential development in the RMA zone may not exceed 35 units per gross acre; however, 
density is determined by the minimum land area required for each unit size as specified in 
ADC 3.190, Table 1.  The proposed 27 units on a 1.02-acre parcel would result in a density of 26.5 
units per acre.  The proposal is less than the 35 maximum units permitted per acre and meets this 
standard. 

5.5 Lot Area Requirements. The proposal is 27 two-bedroom units.  Per ADC 3.190 Table 1, 
two-bedroom units require 1,800 square feet of land per unit, equating to 48,600 square feet of land 
area needed for the development before applying any eligible lot size bonus provisions.  The lot is 
44,375 square feet so the applicant has requested a lot size reduction bonus, described below. 

5.6 Reduction to Standard Lot Size Requirements. ADC 3.220 (2) states that when any portion of a 
building is located within 200 feet of a designated arterial, the per unit requirements in those 
buildings can be reduced by 10 percent. 

34th Avenue is a designated arterial street.  Building 1 is 20 feet from the arterial street and Building 2 
is 199.98 feet from the street.  Both buildings are within 200 feet of a designated arterial; therefore, 
the area per unit requirement may be reduced from 1,800 to 1,620 square feet for the two-bedroom 
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units.  Applying the lot size reduction bonus to the development would result in 43,740 needed 
square feet.  The site is 44,375 square feet so the lot area requirements are met. 

5.7 Setbacks. The minimum front yard setback in the RMA zone is 12 feet, the minimum interior setback 
for buildings two or three stories is 10 feet per ADC 3.090, Table 1.  The site plan indicates the 
setback from 34th Avenue varies from 20 to 25 feet, which meets this standard.  No projecting 
building features (such as balconies or stairs) are proposed to encroach into the front yard setback as 
permitted in ADC 3.260(2).  

All buildings are setback a minimum of 10 feet from the interior lot lines and meet the interior 
setback standard.   

5.8 Front Yard Landscaping is required per ADC 9.140(1), which includes one tree at least six feet tall 
and four one-gallon shrubs or accent plants for every 50 feet of street frontage, and remaining areas 
covered with lawn or attractive ground cover.  The property has 130 feet of street frontage along 
34thAvenue, which equates to a minimum of three trees and 12 one-gallon shrubs for front yard 
landscaping (Condition 5). 

Proposed Front Yard Landscaping: The schematic landscape plan proposes four Armstrong Red 
Maple street trees in the right-of-way along the property frontage that would be six feet tall at the 
time of planting.  Unspecified greenery is proposed adjacent to buildings. 

5.9 Buffering and Screening Between Uses. ADC Section 9.210 Table 9-4 may require buffering and 
screening to reduce the impacts on adjacent uses.  Multi-family developments require a 10-foot 
landscaped buffer area adjacent to residential uses.  Minimum improvements in buffer yards per 
ADC 9.240 include: 

(1) One row of trees: deciduous trees must be at least 10 feet tall at the time of planting and 
spaced no more than 30 feet apart; evergreen trees must be at least five feet tall at planting and 
spaced not more than 15 feet apart; 

(2) Five five-gallon shrubs or ten one-gallon shrubs for each 1,000 square feet of required buffer 
area; and  

(3) The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, evergreen 
shrubs).  

When screening is required, ADC 9.250 states that the minimum screening standards are: 

(1) One row of evergreen shrubs that will grow to form a continuous hedge at least four feet tall 
within two years of planting, or 

(2) A fence or masonry wall at least five feet tall constructed to provide a uniform sight-obscuring 
screen, or 

(3) An earth berm combined with evergreen plantings or a fence that forms a sight and noise 
buffer at least six feet tall within two years of installation. 

 
5.10 Buffering and Screening Analysis. The proposed multi-family development abuts multi-family 

dwellings in the RMA zone to the east, a parking lot to the south, and multi-family development in 
the MUC zone to the west.  Per ADC Table 9-4, buffer yard landscaping is required around the 
perimeter of multifamily developments. 

a. North/Front - Required Buffer Yard Landscaping: Per Table 9-4, developments with frontage 
on an arterial street must provide a minimum 10-foot-deep landscaped buffer yard; The 
development has 132 feet of frontage on an arterial street.  Landscaping must be provided in the 
front buffer yard of 1,320 square feet to meet the minimum buffer area standards in ADC 9.240 
as specified in finding 4.9 (Condition 6). 
• One row of trees within the buffer area: either four deciduous trees at least 10 feet tall at the 

time of planting spaced no more than 30 feet apart or eight evergreen trees at least five feet 
tall at planting and spaced not more than 15 feet apart; 
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• Shrubs: 14 one-gallon shrubs or seven five-gallon shrubs; and 
• Remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g. lawn, bark, rock, evergreen shrubs). 

The schematic landscape plan does not show any landscaping in the front yard buffer area. 

b. East and West Interior Yards: A 10-foot setback landscaped buffer area is required along both 
the eastern and western property lines between the proposed apartments and residential 
developments.  The site plan shows a setback area of at least 10 feet along both the east and west 
property lines.   

c. East- Required Buffer Yard Landscaping: The eastern property lines total 295 feet and have a 
combined buffer area of 2,950 square feet requires the following minimum buffer yard 
landscaping (Condition 6): 

• One row of trees: either 10 deciduous trees at least 10-feet tall at the time of planting spaced 
no more than 30 feet apart or 20 evergreen trees at least five feet tall at planting and spaced 
not more than 15 feet apart; 

• Shrubs: 30 one-gallon shrubs or 15 five-gallon shrubs; and 
• Remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g. lawn, bark, rock, evergreen shrubs). 

The schematic landscape plan shows 7 trees and 12 shrubs along a portion of the east property 
line adjacent to parking areas.  The buffer yard landscaping requires more shrubs and trees along 
the full length of the property line. 
 

d. West - Required Buffer Yard Landscaping: Two buffer yards are required along the western 
property line –one adjacent to Building 1 is approximately 800 square feet, and the buffer area 
south of the driveways adjacent to Building 2 is approximately 950 square feet.  The following 
minimum buffer yard landscaping is required in each buffer area (Condition 6): 
• One row of trees within each buffer area: deciduous trees must be at least 10-feet tall at the 

time of planting spaced no more than 30 feet apart or evergreen trees at least five-feet tall at 
planting and spaced not more than 15 feet apart; 

• Shrubs: five five-gallon shrubs or 10 one-gallon shrubs for every 1,000 square feet; and 
• Remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g. lawn, bark, rock, evergreen shrubs). 

The landscape plan proposes three trees in the buffer yard adjacent to Building 1 and three trees 
and two shrubs in the buffer area adjacent to Building 2, excluding plants proposed for the rain 
garden and storm drainage/rain garden planters.  The plan proposes enough trees for these 
buffer yards, but more shrubs are required to meet the minimum requirements in ADC 9.240. 

e. South – Required Buffer Yard with Screening: Per ADC Table 9-4, a five-foot buffer yard with 
screening is required along the south property line between the proposed apartment building and 
the parking lot for the adjacent development.  This area must be landscaped according to the 
buffering and screening requirements in ADC 9.240 and 9.250 as specified in finding 4.9.  The 
plant materials required for the five-foot-deep buffer area along the south property line include 
(Condition 6): 
• Either four deciduous trees at least ten-feet tall at the time of planting or 14 evergreens at 

least five-feet tall at the time of planting; and 
• three five-gallon shrubs or six one-gallon shrubs; and 
• The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, evergreen 

shrubs). 
And for screening is: 
• One row of evergreen shrubs that will grow to form a continuous hedge at least four feet tall 

within two years of planting; or 
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• A fence or masonry wall at least five feet tall constructed to provide a uniform 
sight-obscuring screen, or  

• An earth berm combined with evergreen plantings or a fence that forms a sight and noise 
buffer at least 6-feet tall within two years of installation. 

The site plan shows a minimum setback of 10 feet along the south property line. The schematic 
landscape plan shows a few trees along the boundary, but the landscaping does meet the 
minimum requirements for buffering and screening. 

f. Summary: Based on the existing and proposed land uses, a 10-foot landscaped buffer yard is 
required on the north, east, and west property lines and a five-foot buffer yard with screening is 
required along the south property line. 

The site plan indicates that adequate width and area for buffering is provided around the 
perimeter areas and some landscaping is shown on the schematic landscape plan; however, it 
does not provide enough landscaping to meet the standards of ADC 9.210 through 9.270.  

The final landscape plan will need to demonstrate how the plant material meets the buffering and 
screening standards of ADC 9.240 and 9.250 (Condition 6). 

5.11 Fences and Screening. There are no requirements for the applicant to provide fencing around the 
perimeter and no fencing is proposed by the applicant. 

5.12 Parking Area Landscaping. Landscaping in parking lots is required to provide shade, reduce storm 
water runoff, and direct traffic in accordance with the minimum standards of ADC 9.150: 

(1) Planter Bays. Parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking spaces.  At 
both ends of each parking bay there shall be curbed planters at least five feet wide, excluding 
the curb.  Each planter shall contain one canopy tree at least 10 feet high and decorative 
ground cover containing at least two shrubs for every 100 square feet of landscape area. 
Neither planter bays nor their contents may impede access on required public sidewalks or 
paths or handicapped-accessible parking spaces.  

(2) Entryway Landscaping. Both sides of a parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum 
five-foot-wide landscape planter strip meeting the same landscaping provisions as planter bays, 
except that no sight-obscuring trees or shrubs are permitted. 

(3) Parking Space Buffers. Parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by 
pedestrian walkways or loading areas or by a 5-foot strip of landscaping materials. 

Landscaping Proposed. The schematic landscape plan shows trees in planters at the ends of each 
parking bay and along the western property line and driveway entrance. The plan indicates trees will 
be six feet tall at planting, where the minimum height is 10 feet.  Shrubs are not shown.  The final 
landscape plan will need to demonstrate how the plant material meets the parking area landscaping 
standards of ADC 9.150 (Condition 6). 

Parking Space Buffers. The site plan indicates parking stalls are separated from buildings by more 
than five feet. 

5.13 Irrigation. All required landscaped areas must be provided with an irrigation system per ADC 9.160 
unless a licensed landscape architect, landscape construction professional, or certified nurseryman 
submits written verification that the proposed plants do not require irrigation. 

The schematic landscape plan indicates permanent underground irrigation system will be installed per 
ADC 9.160.  The final landscape plan with details of the irrigation plan will need to be submitted 
before submitting for building permits (Condition 6). 

5.14 Lighting. Onsite lighting must be arranged to reflect the light away from any adjacent or abutting 
properties per ADC 9.120(14).  The site plan indicates post lights, a maximum of five feet in height, 
are located around the perimeters of the parking lot and spaced approximately 30 feet apart.  The 
final site plan must include a lighting plan that illustrates how the light is directed down and 
contained onsite. (Condition 7.a.) 
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5.15 Refuse Containers. ADC 3.370 requires refuse container and disposal areas to be screened from view 
by placement of a sight obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least six feet tall. Refuse disposal areas may 
not be located in required setback areas or buffer yards and may not be placed within 15 feet of a 
dwelling window. 

No refuse containers are proposed for this development. The applicant proposes to serve the new 
apartment complex with the trash and recycling facility of the adjacent property to the west in 
common ownership, Plum Tree Village Phases 1&2.  

Since the proposed apartment buildings are on a separate lot, refuse containers must be provided on 
the property.  Therefore, the applicant will need to either:  

a. Combine the tax lots for all three phases of Plum Tree Village prior to issuance of an occupancy 
permit; or  

b. Revise the Phase 3 site plan to provide refuse containers on site per ADC 3.370.  (Condition 7.b.) 

Multi-Family Design Standards (Article 8) 
5.16 Recreation and Open Space Areas. ADC 8.220 requires multi-family developments to provide 

common areas of adequate size and shape and in the proper location to be functional for outdoor 
recreation and relaxation.  The standards are also intended to ensure that open space is an integral 
part of the overall development design, not merely leftover space.  In larger developments there 
should be a variety of open space activities. 

(1) Common Open Space. For projects of 10 or more units, common open space shall be required 
at a ratio of 0.25 square feet for each 1.0 square feet of living space. 
a. Common open space shall be at least 500 square feet in size with no horizontal dimension 

less than 20 feet. The open space shall be functional and shall include one or more of the 
following types of uses: 
• swimming pools, spas, and adjacent patios and decks 
• developed and equipped adult recreation areas 
• sport courts (tennis, handball, volleyball, etc.) 
• community centers 
• food and ornamental gardens 
• lawn or hard surface areas in which user amenities such as trees, shrubs, pathways, covered 

picnic tables, benches, and drinking fountains have been placed; and  
• natural areas. 

b. Developments shall provide a mix of passive and active recreational uses from the above list 
if the open space can accommodate more than one use. 

c. Indoor or covered recreational space may count towards 50 percent of the common open 
space requirement. 

d. No more than 20 percent of the common open space requirement shall be on land with 
slopes greater than 20 percent. – N/A 

e. Streets and parking areas, including areas required to satisfy parking lot landscape standards, 
shall not be applied toward the minimum useable open space requirement.  Required setback 
areas may be applied toward the minimum useable open space requirement, with the 
exception of active, noise-generating activities. 

f. Areas provided to satisfy the minimum useable open space requirement shall be so 
designated on the development site plan and shall be reserved as open space. Adult 
recreation areas shall not be allowed in any required setback and shall be centrally located. 

g. An open space credit, not to exceed 25 percent of the common open space requirements, 
may be granted if there is direct access by a pedestrian path, not exceeding ¼ mile, from the 
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proposed multi-family development to an improved public park and recreation area or 
public school playground. 

(2) Children’s Play Areas. Multi-family developments larger than 10 units (excluding one-bedroom 
and studio units) shall designate one or more children’s play areas. 
a. Children’s play areas shall be placed within 300 feet of the units they are intended to serve.  

More than one play area may be needed in larger developments. 
b. No horizontal dimension of a children’s play area shall be less than 20 feet. 
c. Placement of children’s play areas shall not be allowed in any required setback and shall be 

centrally located. 
d. Children’s play areas may be part of the common open space area but do not count toward 

the use requirement as outlined in Section 8.220(1)(a). 

Findings of Fact  
• Common Open Space Area. The proposed buildings in Phase 3 total 26,199 square feet in area. 

The open space required is 6,550 square feet.  The development is within ¼ mile from a public 
school playground to the south, and a path provides direct access to the school site.  Therefore, 
the common open space area may be reduced by up to 25 percent, which reduces the required 
open space to 4,913 square feet. 

The designated common open space areas shown on the Site plan total 5,359 square feet, which 
meets the minimum area required.  The dimensions of the common open space areas shown on 
the plan are at least 20 feet. 

• Open Space Function/Variety. No active recreation areas are identified on the site plan or 
schematic landscape plan (such as sport courts – volleyball, horseshoes, etc.).  The schematic 
landscape plan does not identify any food or ornamental gardens, water features, benches, patios, 
or any other similar amenity.  

• Children’s Play Areas. The schematic landscape plan and site plan do not identify a children’s 
play area on the Phase 3 property.  The applicant proposes the play area located in Phases 1&2 
to satisfy this requirement; however, this play area is not within 300 feet of all units in Phase 3.  
A children’s play area will need to be provided in the Phase 3 development located to be within 
300 feet of all units on the property.  NOTE: There is room for a play area in the designated open space 
area in the southwest corner of the site.  Alternatively, if the bicycle parking for Building 1 is relocated to the center 
yard area between the building and the parking, there is room for a 20-foot by 20-foot child’s play area between 
the parking, building and east property setback.  

5.17 Private open space directly accessible from each unit shall be provided in multi-family developments 
per ADC 8.230 as follows: 

(1) At-Grade Dwelling shall provide at least 96 square feet of private open space per unit, with no 
dimension less than eight feet.  Private open space for at-grade dwellings may be provided within 
interior courtyards created within a single building or cluster of buildings.  Private open space for 
at-grade dwellings shall be screened from view from public streets and be physically and visually 
separated from common open space.   

(2)  Above-Grade Dwellings located more than five feet from finished grade shall provide a minimum 
of 80 square feet of private open space per dwelling unit (such as a yard, deck, or porch), with no 
dimension less than six feet.  

Findings of Fact  
• At-Grade Units. Private open space patios of at least 96-square feet are provided for all at-grade 

units, with no dimension less than eight feet, which meets the dimensional standards.  

• Building 1 is oriented to 34th Avenue and the private open space patios face the public street. 
Building 1 patio areas must be screened from view and physically and visually separated from 
common areas.  The site plan and landscape plan do not show any screening materials being 
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proposed.  The site plan and/or the landscape must be modified to include screening materials 
to comply with this standard. (Condition 7.d.). 

• Above-Grade Units.  Most of the balconies provided on the main floors and upper floor plans in 
both buildings are 10 feet by six feet for 60 square feet; two units are 11.5 feet by 6 feet, or 69 
square feet.  All units are accessed from the unit.  None of the balconies meet the 80 square feet 
minimum area requirement.  Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant must submit 
modified plans that show ADC 8.230 is met (Condition 7.d.).  

5.18 Functional Design and Building Details.  The following standards in ADC 8.250 are intended to 
promote functional design and building details that contribute to a high-quality living environment 
for residents and enhance compatibility with the neighborhood. 

(1) Building design shall avoid long, flat, uninterrupted walls or roof planes.  Changes in wall plane 
and height, and inclusion of elements such as balconies, porches, arbors, dormers, gables, and 
other human-scale design elements such as landscaping should be used to achieve building 
articulation. 

(2) Buildings shall be massed so individual units are clearly identifiable from the private or public 
street that provides access. 

(3) Stairways shall be incorporated into the building design. External stairways, when necessary, 
should be recessed into the building, sided using the same siding materials as the building, or 
otherwise incorporated into the building architecture. 

(4) Building facades shall be broken up to give the appearance of a collection of smaller buildings. 

Findings of Fact  
• Building 1 is three stories and includes two sections that are offset by four feet creating a break 

in the roofline and walls.  The outer walls provide four additional one-foot offsets, and shingle 
siding material is incorporated into four sections with gable roofs at the top of these sections.  
Upper level balconies are on the north street-facing façade.  

• Both buildings use three different siding materials, and multi-paned top sashes are used 
throughout the provide building articulation. 

• Building 2 has three sections that are offset from each other by at least 10 feet.  This breaks up 
the roofline and wall plane and gives the appearance of smaller buildings.  The same siding 
materials and one-foot offsets found on Building 1 are included on Building 2, creating building 
articulation.  One of the three stairwells providing access to the units is external to Building 2, 
and siding materials are used to incorporate the stairs into the building design.  

• Both buildings and unit entrances are oriented to the central parking lot.  Gable roofs are used to 
highlight the entrances to the units and into the recessed stairwells. 

5.19 Building Orientation and Entries. The standards in ADC 8.260 are intended to promote building and 
site design that contributes positively to a sense of neighborhood and to the overall streetscape by 
carefully relating building mass, entries, and yards to public streets. 

(1) As many of the dwelling unit entries as possible shall face public local residential streets and 
along the internal street system of larger scale developments.  Internal units may face a 
courtyard or plaza, but not a parking lot.  The use of front porches or entry patios and terraces 
is encouraged. 

(2) Building entries and entries to individual units shall be clearly defined, visible for safety 
purposes, and easily accessible.  Arches, gateways, entry courts, and awnings are encouraged to 
shelter entries. 

(3) Individual entries are encouraged; the use of long access balconies and/or corridors that are 
monotonous and impersonal are discouraged.  

(4) The primary entrance(s) of ground floor units of residential building(s) located within 25 feet 
of a local street may face the street.  Primary entrances may provide access to individual units, 
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clusters of units, courtyard dwellings, or common lobbies.  No off-street parking or circulation 
shall be located between the front of the building and the street.  

Findings of Fact  
• Building 1 is oriented to 34th Avenue, which is classified as an arterial street, not a local 

residential street. The unit entries do not face the street, rather the north façade includes patios 
on the ground level and balconies on the upper levels.  

• Primary entrances to units in both buildings are identified by gable roofs over the entrance to the 
recessed stairwells, providing access to unit entries.   

• Long access balconies or corridors are not incorporated into the building design. 
• No off-street parking is proposed between Building 1 and 34th Avenue.  

5.20 Pedestrian Connections. Per ADC 8.280, pedestrian circulation systems shall be designed to provide 
clear and identifiable connections within the multi-family development and to adjacent uses and 
public streets/sidewalks at 200 to 300-foot intervals. 

(1) All pedestrian ways shall comply with the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
(2) The pedestrian circulation system shall be designed to provide safe crossings of streets and 

driveways.  Reflective striping should be used at crossings to emphasize the crossing under low 
light and inclement weather conditions. 

Findings of Fact  
• The site plan shows sidewalks along the front of both buildings that connect to the sidewalk that 

runs along the full length of the west property line from 34th Avenue to the adjacent multi-family 
development to the south.  

• A crosswalk is proposed over the access drive to connect the proposed development to Plum 
Tree Village Phases 1 & 2 to the west.  The site plan does not indicate whether this crosswalk 
will be provided with reflective striping to draw emphasis to the crossing.  Crosswalks are also 
shown to provide connection between the two buildings. 

• The sidewalks and crosswalks provide access to parking, buildings, and the proposed common 
open space areas.   

5.21  Vehicle Circulation System. Per ADC 8.290, on-site circulation shall be clearly identifiable, safe, 
pedestrian friendly, interconnected, and continue the adjacent street pattern wherever possible. 

The development site is accessed from a shared driveway that serves as a private street providing 
access to this and other developments. An existing sidewalk runs adjacent to the driveway. Trees are 
proposed along the west property line that serve as “street” trees. 

5.22 Parking Location. ADC 8.300 does not permit parking between the buildings and the public street.  
Parking is required to be broken up into smaller bays and be within 100 feet of the building entrance 
for each unit. 

The proposed development has frontage along 34th Avenue.  No parking is proposed along public 
streets.  Parking is accessed from the shared private driveway on the adjacent property.  On-site 
parking is centrally located between the proposed buildings and on-site spaces are within 100 feet of 
building entrances.  Garages are not proposed for this development. 

Conclusions 
5.1 The character of the neighborhood is primarily residential, and the proposed apartment complex is 

allowed through Site Plan Review in the RMA zone.  

5.2 RMA District Standards. The proposed development meets the lot coverage, density, height, and 
setback standards of the RMA zoning district.  The development also meets the minimum lot size for 
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the type of units proposed when the lot-size reduction bonus is applied because the buildings are 
within 200 feet of a designated arterial street.  

5.3 Landscaping, Buffering and Screening. Based on the buffering and screening matrix of Article 9, a 
10-foot landscaped buffer yard is required along the north, east, and west property lines, and a 
five-foot buffer yard with screening is required along the south property line.  The front yard 
landscaping requirements can be satisfied with the buffer yard landscaping required for the north 
yard, which requires more plants (Condition 5). 
a. The site plan indicates adequate width and area for required buffer yards are provided 

around the perimeter of the property, and some landscaping is shown on the schematic 
landscape plan; however, it does not meet the minimum buffer yard and screening standards 
of ADC 9.240 and 9.250.  The final landscape plan must demonstrate how the plant material 
meets the buffering and screening standards of ADC 9.240 and 9.250 (Condition 6).  

5.4 Parking Area Landscaping. The schematic landscape plan provides planter bays and landscape areas 
between the parking stalls and the buildings per ADC 9.150.  The plan shows six-foot trees will be 
provided in planter bays within and around parking areas; however, the standards in ADC 9.150 
require trees to be 10-feet at the time of planting.  Decorative ground cover containing at least two 
shrubs for every 100 square feet of landscape area must also be provided on the landscape plan 
(Condition 6). 

5.5 Irrigation. The proposal includes a permanent underground irrigation system.  Details of the 
irrigation system will need to be submitted with a final landscaping plan in accordance with 
ADC 9.160 (Condition 6). 

5.6 Lighting around the perimeter of the parking lot is proposed to include post lights that are a 
maximum of five feet in height and spaced approximately 30 feet apart.  The final site plan will need 
to include a lighting plan that illustrates how the light is directed down and contained onsite 
(Condition 7.a.). 

5.7 Common Open Space. The development proposes enough common open/recreation space to meet 
the minimum area requirements but does not specify the function or purpose of the open space areas 
to determine if the requirements in ADC 8.220 (1)(a)-(h) are met.  The applicant must modify the 
plans to demonstrate how ADC 8.220(1)(a) - (h) are met (Condition 7.c.). 

5.8 Private Open Space is provided for each unit.  The ground-level patios meet the minimum 
dimensions and size; however, the balconies do not meet the minimum size of 80 square feet.  The 
plans do not demonstrate how ground-level private open space patios will be screened from view of 
the public street for Building 1 and physically and visually separated from common open space where 
applicable (Condition 7.d.). 

5.9 Pedestrian Connections. The site plan shows a sidewalk along the shared driveway providing access 
to 34th Avenue and a crosswalk across the driveway to the adjacent phases; crosswalks through the 
parking lot between the buildings will need to include reflective striping to emphasize the crossing 
under low-light and inclement weather conditions (Condition 2). 

5.10 Building Design. The proposed buildings will use several siding materials, balconies, gable roofs, and 
walls offset to avoid long, flat walls and roof planes.  The proposed buildings are compatible with the 
residential neighborhoods and satisfy the standards in 8.250. 

5.11 Building Orientation and Entries. Building 1 is oriented to 34th Avenue, and no parking or circulation 
is located between the building and the street.  Entrances to units in both buildings are identified by 
gable roofs over entrances accessed by recessed stairwells.  The buildings’ design and locations 
contribute to the neighborhood and are oriented to the public street and satisfy the intent of 
standards in ADC 8.260. 

5.12 Parking Location. On-site parking is within 100 feet of the buildings being served.  Any off-site 
parking approved through a joint use parking agreement per ADC 9.080 must specify which spaces 
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will be designated for use by Plum Tree Village residents and demonstrate they are within 100 feet of 
the building entrance for units served (Condition 3). 

5.13 As conditioned, the design and operating characteristics of the proposed development will be 
reasonably compatible with surrounding development and with the multi-family design standards if 
the following conditions are met: 

Conditions 
Condition 6: Final Landscape and Irrigation Plan. Landscaping. Prior to issuance of a certificate of 

occupancy, a revised landscape and irrigation plan shall be submitted to the City Planning 
Division for review and approval, and all landscaping and irrigation shall be installed in 
accordance with an approved final landscape plan.  The final landscape plan shall include 
planting and irrigation details, dimensions, and calculations, and notes as necessary to verify 
the required landscape standards of ADC 9.150(1), irrigation standards of ADC 9.160, and 
buffering and screening standards of ADC 9.210 – 9.270 and Table 9-4 are satisfied. 

Condition 7: Final Site Plan and Building Plans. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the site plan and 
building plans shall be revised and submitted to the Community Development Department for 
final review and approval.  The final plans must: 
a. Include a lighting plan that demonstrates how the light is directed down and contained 

onsite; 
b. Provide on-site refuse containers in accordance with ADC 5.370; or prior to issuance of a 

certificate of occupancy, combine the lots containing phases 1-3 of Plum Tree Village; 
c.  Demonstrate the common open/recreation areas required in ADC 8.220 (1) will comply 

with the standards in 8.220 (1)(a)-(h); 
d. Demonstrate the private open space standards of ADC 8.230 have been met for both 

ground-level and above-ground dwelling units: 1) above-grade units must have 80 square 
feet of private open space per dwelling unit with no dimension less than six feet, and 
2) ground-level, private open space must be physically and visually separated from 
common open space, be at least 96 square feet in area, and have no dimension less than 
eight feet;  

e. Identify the location and dimensions of the children’s play area provided on the Phase 3 
property and demonstrate that it meets the standards in ADC 8.220(2)(a)-(d); and 

f. Provide reflective striping on the crosswalks through the parking lot and across the shared 
access driveway. 

Condition 8: Landscape Completion Guarantee.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all 
proposed and required site improvements, including the installation of required landscaping 
and irrigation, shall be completed in accordance with approved plans or guaranteed in 
accordance with ADC 9.190.  Any changes to approved plans must be reviewed and approved 
by the Albany Planning Division and be in compliance with landscape standards of 
ADC 9.150(1) and screening and buffering standards of ADC 9.210 – 9.270 and Table 9-4. 

Criterion (6) 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact 
6.1 Article 4 Airport Approach district: shows that the subject property is not located in the Airport 

Approach district.   

6.2 Article 6 Steep Slopes, Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: shows that there are no areas of steep slopes on 
the property.  City contours show that the elevation of the property is 226 feet. 
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6.3 Article 6 Floodplains, Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: does not show this subject site in a 100-year 
floodplain.  FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0527G, dated September 29, 2010, shows 
that this property is in Zone X, an area determined to be outside any 500-year floodplain. 

6.4 Article 6 Wetlands, Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: does not show any wetlands on the subject 
property.  The Local Wetlands Inventory does not show any wetlands on the property; however, the 
1994 U.S. Department of Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Wetland Inventory Map shows 
a wetland on the property. Wetlands are regulated by the Department of State Lands (DSL) and the 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE). The wetland delineation for the property (WD2017-0565) 
was approved by DSL, concurring with the delineation of a wetland of approximately 0.31 acres on 
the property. 

The City notified the Oregon Department of State Lands (DSL) of the proposed development, 
consistent with state law.   

A removal and fill permit from DSL/ACOE is required for impacts to wetlands of more than 50 
cubic yards of removal/fill impact.  A Removal/Fill Permit application (60802-RF) was submitted to 
DSL/ACOE requesting fill volume of 663 cubic yards and removal of 448 cubic yards of material 
(rock, gravel, and topsoil) within the 0.31-acre wetland.  The applicant has not received approval or 
authorization for the removal and fill permit. 

6.5 Article 7 Historic Districts, Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: shows the subject property is not in any 
historic district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property.  

6.6 Article 9, On-site Development; Tree Protection: This site contains eight trees between six-inches 
and 12-inches in diameter.  All trees are proposed to be removed through Site Plan Review 
(SP-17-18).   

Conclusions 
6.1  The property is not located in any of the City’s special purpose districts, but the National Wetland 

Inventory Map shows a wetland area of approximately 0.31 acres to be present on the property, and 
DSL concurred with the delineation prepared by the applicant.  A wetland removal/fill permit from 
the Army Corps of Engineers and Department of State Lands is required for impacts of more than 
50 cubic yards of removal/fill.  

A Removal/Fill Application (60802-RF) was submitted to DSL/ACOE; to date, the permit has not 
been issued.  It is the applicant’s responsibility to obtain the removal and fill permit prior to 
impacting the wetland on the property and to comply with permit conditions. 

6.2 The applicant submitted a concurrent application for Site Plan Review of Tree Felling to remove the 
eight trees on the property. An analysis regarding tree removal is provided on the following pages. 

6.3 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

Criterion (7) 
The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 

Findings of Fact 
7.1 The subject property is vacant.  There was a legislative rezoning of the property from RM-3 to RMA 

with statewide Planning Goal 10 Housing related code and zoning map amendments; and 
Comprehensive Plan map amendment from Residential High Density to Residential Medium Density 
(Files: CP-04-07/ZC-04-07). 

7.2 The property was created by a Replat application that consolidated 23 lots into two parcels and 
removed certain easements creating the subject Tax Lot 2604 and 1212 34th Avenue, Tax Lot 2602, 
and creating an access easement for the subject Tax Lot (File RL-06-13). 
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Conclusions 
7.1 The subject property is vacant and in compliance with prior land use approvals. 

7.2 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

Criterion (8) 
Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be 
brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with ADC Section 2.370. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
8.1 The site is vacant and has not been developed previously. 

8.2 This criterion is not applicable. 

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Site Plan Review - Tree Felling Concurrent with Development; File SP-17-18 

According to ADC Section 9.207, Site Plan Review is required for the felling of five or more trees larger than 
25 inches in circumference (approximately eight inches in diameter) on a lot or property in contiguous 
ownership more than 20,000 square feet in any zone.  The applicant proposed to remove seven (7) trees with 
diameters of eight-inches or more and submitted a Site plan Review Tree Felling application per the direction 
of the ADC.  Since the tree-felling application was received, the Albany City Council has concluded that the 
tree felling criteria listed in ADC 9.208(2)(a)-(c) are not clear and object and applying them would be 
inconsistent with State “needed housing” provisions.  Specifically, ORS 197.307(4), states that 

…a local government may adopt and apply only clear and objective standards, conditions and procedures regulating the 
development of housing, including needed housing.  The standards, conditions and procedures: 

(a) May include, but are not limited to, one or more provisions regulating the density or height of a development. 
(b) May not have the effect, either in themselves or cumulatively, of discouraging needed housing through unreasonable cost or 
delay. 

Tree Felling criteria are provided below in bold, followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions. 

Tree Felling Criteria (ADC (9.208(2)) 
(a) It is necessary to fell trees to construct proposed improvements in accordance with an approved 
site plan review or conditional use review, or to otherwise utilize the applicant’s property in a 
manner consistent with its zoning, this code, applicable plans adopted by the City Council, or a 
logging permit issued by the Oregon Department of Forestry. 

(b) The proposed felling is consistent with State standards, City ordinances, and the proposed 
felling does not negatively impact the environmental quality of the area, including but not limited 
to: the protection of nearby trees and windbreaks; wildlife; erosion; soil retention and stability; 
volume of surface runoff and water quality of streams; scenic quality, and geological sites. 

(c) The uniqueness, size, maturity, structure, and historic value of the trees have been considered 
and all other options for tree preservation have been exhausted. The Director may require that 
trees determined to be unique in species, size, maturity, structure, or historic values are preserved. 

(d) Tree felling in Significant Natural Resource Overlay Districts meets the applicable 
requirements in Article 6. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
As noted above, analysis of the Tree Felling review criteria in ADC 9.208(2)(a-c) is not provided because 
those criteria are inconsistent with State law.  Criterion (d) does not apply because trees in Significant Natural 
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Resource Overlays Districts are not proposed to be removed.  To ensure work associated with the application 
is carried out as proposed, the following conditions of approval are recommended. 

Conditions 
Condition 9: In the event proposed development does not take place, trees that are eight-inches or greater 

in diameter shall not be removed without separate approval for tree felling not associated 
with development, using criteria listed in ADC 9.208(3).  

Condition 10: It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure the proposed tree removal, including the timing 
of removal, complies with the Federal Migratory Bird Act. 

Overall Conclusions 
The Site Plan Review application proposal is to construct 27 two-bedroom apartments on one tax lot, to be 
Phase 3 of Plum Tree Village.  Plum Tree Village Phases 1 & 2 are on a separate tax lot.  The applicant 
proposes that parking, refuse containers, and the children’s play area provided with Plum Tree Village Phases 
1 & 2 be shared with Phase 3 to satisfy certain ADC requirements.  Because Phase 3 is on a separate tax lot, 
all development standards required by the proposed Phase 3 development must be satisfied on site, except 
that ADC Section 9.080 allows the joint use of parking facilities, subject to the standards and Planning 
Commission or Hearings Board approval of the joint use agreement.   

The staff report outlines options to satisfy the ADC requirements for parking and refuse disposal, including 
modifying the proposed development, consolidating all three phases of Plum Tree Village into one property, 
or getting approval for the joint use of parking between the phases.  These options are presented as 
conditions of approval of the development.  

The Site Plan Review for the felling of seven (7) trees on the property that are eight-inches in diameter or 
larger submitted with the proposed multi-family development satisfies applicable criteria with conditions. 

Staff Decision  
The Site Plan Review applications referenced above are APPROVED with CONDITIONS. The approvals 
are subject to the conditions listed below and described in this staff report.  

Conditions of Approval (SP-06-18 and SP-07-18) 
Condition 1:  Storm Water Quality. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant must 

obtain a storm water quality permit through the Public Works Department and construct all 
required storm water quality facilities. 

Condition 2: Pedestrian Crossing. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the pedestrian crossing 
located 250 feet south of 34th Avenue along the site’s west boundary shall be raised, at least 
five feet wide, and marked with a striped crosswalk.  

Condition 3: Required Parking. Prior to issuing a building permit, the applicant must either: a) get 
approval for the joint use of parking facilities for at least six spaces per ADC 9.080 and are 
located within 100 feet of the building entrance for the units they are intended to serve per 
ADC 8.300(2), or b) submit modified development plans that satisfy the required on-site 
parking as specified in ADC 9.020; or c) remove the lot lines between Phases 1, 2 and 3 so that 
all three phases of the Plum Tree Village complex are on one property. 

Condition 4: Travel Aisle Dimensions. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a 
modified site plan that demonstrates the minimum two-way travel aisle dimension of 26 feet 
per ADC 9.130 Table 9-2 is provided where applicable.   

Condition 5: Bicycle Parking. Prior to issuing a certificate of occupancy, a total of 12 bicycle parking 
spaces, including at least six sheltered spaces, shall be provided in conformance with the 
requirements of ADC 9.120(13)(e-h). 
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Condition 6: Final Landscape and Irrigation Plan. Prior to issuing a certificate of occupancy, a revised 
landscape and irrigation plan shall be submitted to the City Planning Division for review and 
approval, and all landscaping and irrigation shall be installed in accordance with an approved 
final landscape plan.  The final landscape plan shall include planting and irrigation details, 
dimensions, and calculations, and notes as necessary to verify the required landscape standards 
of ADC 9.150(1), irrigation standards of ADC 9.160, and buffering and screening standards of 
ADC 9.210 – 9.270 and Table 9-4 are satisfied. 

Condition 7: Final Site Plan and Building Plans. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the site plan and 
building plans shall be revised and submitted to the Community Development Department for 
final review and approval.  The final plans must: 
a. Include a lighting plan that demonstrates how the light is directed down and contained 

onsite; 
b. Provide on-site refuse containers in accordance with ADC 5.370; or prior to issuance of a 

certificate of occupancy, combine the lots containing phases 1-3 of Plum Tree Village; 
c.  Demonstrate the common open/recreation areas required in ADC 8.220 (1) will comply 

with the standards in 8.220 (1)(a)-(h); 
d. Demonstrate the private open space standards of ADC 8.230 have been met for both 

ground-level and above-ground dwelling units: 1) above-grade units must have 80 square 
feet of private open space per dwelling unit with no dimension less than six feet, and 
2) ground-level, private open space must be physically and visually separated from 
common open space, be at least 96 square feet in area, and have no dimension less than 
eight feet;  

e. Identify the location and dimensions of the children’s play area provided on the Phase 3 
property and demonstrate that it meets the standards in ADC 8.220(2)(a)-(d); and 

f. Provide reflective striping on the crosswalks through the parking lot and across the shared 
access driveway. 

Condition 8: Landscaping Completion Guarantee. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all 
proposed and required site improvements, including the installation of required landscaping 
and irrigation, shall be completed in accordance with approved plans or guaranteed in 
accordance with ADC 9.190.  Any changes to approved plans must be reviewed and approved 
by the Albany Planning Division and comply with all landscape standards of ADC 9.150(1) 
and screening and buffering standards of ADC 9.210 – 9.270 and Table 9-4. 

Condition 9: Tree Felling. In the event proposed development does not take place, trees that are 
eight-inches or greater in diameter shall not be removed without separate approval for tree 
felling not associated with development, using criteria listed in ADC 9.208(3).  

Condition 10: Tree Felling. It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure the proposed tree removal, including 
the timing of removal, complies with the Federal Migratory Bird Act. 

Attachments 
Application Materials:  
SP-06-18  
A. Apartment Complex Findings  

B. Proposed Development Plans  

C. DSL Wetland Delineation Concurrence  

SP-07-18 
D. Tree Felling Findings 
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Background: 

The subject property is located along 34th Avenue and is part of the Plum Tree Village Phase 1 

and 2 developments.  The following is the applicants’ statements regarding the Site Plan Review 

Criteria (Albany Municipal Code Chapter 2.450) for new development of approximately 1.02 

acres. 

The City held a pre-application conference with the applicant’s engineering representative, 

Multi/Tech Engineering, Inc., on October 4, 2017, for the purposes of discussing code 

requirements for developing the site as multi-family.   

Proposal:  

 

The applicant’s proposal is for a 27-apartment unit development on 1.02 acres.   The proposal is 

Phase 3 of Plum Tree Village.  Plum Tree Village Phase 1 and 2 are located to the west of Phase 

3.  The apartment development will be located on property located on 34th Avenue and identified 

as 11S-03W-17CC/Tax Lot 2604.  See attached site plan.  

 

ADC 2.450-Review Criteria 

 Site Plan Review approval will be granted if the review body finds that the application 

 meets all of the following criteria that are applicable to the proposed development.  

 

 (1) Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development.  

 (2) The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed 

 development.  

 (3) Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and 

 pedestrian safety and avoid congestion.  

 (4) The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably 

 compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have 

 been sufficiently minimized. 

 (5) Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the 

 regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 

 (Historic), as applicable. 

 

Applicants’ Response to Criteria: 

 

1. Public Utilities 

 

Findings: The City provided information at the preapplication conference that water and sewer 

lines are available for extension into the site. The site plan indicates the location of public water; 
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sewer and storm drain lines in the street.  Natural gas, telephone and electrical services are 

located within the public right-of-way. 

Storm drain plans are required to be submitted to and approved by the Public Works Department 

for issuance of a building or storm water discharge permit. Applicable state or federal permits are 

required to be obtained for issuance of building or construction permits from the City. 

The extension of water facilities necessary to provide fire service is required for development.  

Building addressing is required to facilitate public safety access and addresses will be assigned 

by the City with building permit applications.  Hard-surfaced access is proposed to comply with 

code that requires a clear and unobstructed access width of a minimum of 20-feet wide.   

Hydrants, hydrant location, fire sprinkler systems and type of construction will be reviewed by 

the Fire Department when building permit applications or construction plans are submitted to the 

City to determine the level of water service needed. The developer is responsible for the cost of 

development and installation to building and fire code specifications.   

Private utilities will be provided with under grounding of electrical, gas, telephone and cable 

lines into the site. 

The City of Albany has adopted codes regulating installation, extension and development of 

public facilities for streets, water, sewer and storm drainage facilities, and public utility 

easements.   The developer is responsible for the cost of extension of improved facilities 

necessary to serve the site.  Internal development of public or private facilities necessary to serve 

individual units will occur at the building permit stage.  Compliance with building code 

requirements satisfies this criterion. 

2. Transportation 

Findings:  The major transportation network is in place.  The subject property has frontage on 

34th Avenue to the north, which is designated as a ‘minor arterial’.  The residential development 

proposed will have direct access onto 34th Avenue via a shared access way to the west of the site 

as shown on the site plan.  

 

All improvements will be provided as indicated on the site plan. Therefore, providing adequate 

circulation throughout the site.  

 

The development will have adequate access to and from the already existing street system that is 

in place due to an existing developed neighborhood.  No new streets are proposed through the 

subject property. 

The subject property is located in a developing area where improved streets and sidewalks 

continue as required by the City.  Improved access is required by code.  Approval does not ad-

versely affect the safe and healthful development of any adjoining land or access thereto.  The 
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City's adopted facility plans and construction requirements are the basis for the provision of 

facilities and any conditions of approval imposed on the development.  Review of required 

construction plans and construction according to the approval provides compliance with this 

criterion.  The impacts of a 27-unit development will impact the area and does not warrant a 

TIA.  Thus, the transportation system can safely accommodate the proposed 27-unit apartment 

development. 

3. Parking 

 

Findings:  The apartment development is served by two two-way driveways with parking located 

on the interior of the development.  The subject property will share parking with Phases 2 and 3 

as shown on the site plan.    

The driveway entrances are located adjacent to the west property lines of the subject property.  

The driveways have 26-foot wide improvement width that provides maneuvering area for the 90-

degree parking stalls.  The improvement of the driveway, sidewalk and entrance-exit point 

facilitates pedestrian, bicycle and vehicle safety. 

The proposed parking lot design and setbacks meet the minimum standards of the code.   There 

will be “No Parking” signs or striping installed along the length of driveway entrances.   

Plum Tree Village Phases 1, 2, and 3 are one development and will share parking.  Two-hundred 

and seventy-five (275) vehicle spaces are provided in total for all three phases.  The site plan 

indicates the number of parking spaces provided in each phase and ratios provided for standard, 

compact, handicap spaces. The bike parking spaces are located within stairways, between the 

buildings and along driveway areas in order to provide convenient access to residents.  The 

buildings provide a buffer between the parking areas and the dwellings on adjacent properties.  

The internal pedestrian circulation system consists of hard 7.5-foot wide surfaced sidewalks that 

provide easily identifiable and safe connections between the residential units, parking, recreation 

areas, manager’s apartment, and the trash disposal area.  The pedestrian system connects the 

front entrances of the buildings to the public sidewalk system within 34th Street and to Phase 2 

and 3. The sidewalks are raised above the surface of the travel lanes. Pedestrian crossings will 

make use of drop curbs to facilitate handicap access.  This provides a clear separation between 

vehicles and pedestrians. Any pedestrian pathways that cross the parking area or driveways will 

be marked and a minimum of five feet wide.  The pedestrian pathways will be lighted.  

The internal circulation system provides improved connection to the existing street system.  

Landscaping and planting bays that serve to break up the hard-surface areas and provide for 

shade tree planting are incorporated into the design of the parking areas.  

There is no recreational vehicle storage areas proposed for the subject property. 
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The proposed development provides safe and convenient bicycle and pedestrian access from 

within the development to adjacent residential areas and to neighborhood activity centers.  The 

improved and unobstructed driveway provides emergency service access.  There are no steep 

grades involved in the development of the subject property that would negatively impact access.    

4. Design and operating characteristics 

 

Findings:  The proposal is for multi-family residential development. The site will be developed 

with multi-family residential buildings, outdoor areas, setbacks to property lines, and parking 

areas.  Building height will comply with code.   

Landscaping and screening will enhance the privacy of the development and provide a separation 

between the proposed development and existing surrounding uses.  The site plan review check 

list and the site plan illustrate the amount of landscaping and hard-surfaced areas that are 

proposed. 

The development will provide on-site recreation and trash receptacle facilities for the residents, 

that are shared by Phases 1, 2, and 3 of this development. 

5.    Special Features Inherent in the Site 

Findings:  There are no historic or archaeological structures or areas on the subject property that 

would be negatively impacted by the proposed development.  

As stated the October 4, 2017, preapplication letter to the applicant, the Department of State 

Lands will be notified to determine if any wetlands will be impacted on the site.   

FINDINGS FOR ARTICLE 3 AND ARTICLE 8 DESIGN STANDARDS 

Article 3 (Residential District): 

Zone:  Plum Tree Village Phase 3 is zoned RMA.   

Density:  The subject property is about 1.02 acres (44,375 square feet) in size and the applicant is 

proposing a 27-unit apartment development.   

Density is determined by the following requirements: 

*Studio/1 Bedroom Unit=1,500sq.ft 

*2 and 3 Bedroom Units=1,800sq.ft 

*4 Bedroom Units=2,200sq.ft 

 

The proposal is for 27 two-bedroom units.  The site is required to be 48,600 square feet in size to 

accommodate 27 two-bedroom units.   Therefore, the applicant is requesting a density bonus.  
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Density Bonus:  The subject property is located adjacent a minor arterial, 34th Street.  The 

proposed development will not have direct access onto 34th Street as shown on the site plan.  

Therefore, the development qualifies for a 10% Density Bonus. 

A density bonus allows the density to be determined by the following requirements: 

*Studio/1 Bedroom Unit=1,350sq.ft 

*2 and 3 Bedroom Units =1,620sq.ft 

*4 Bedroom Units=1,980sq.ft 

 

With the bonus density the site is required to be 43,740 square feet in size to accommodate 27 

units.   The site is 44,375 square feet in size.  Therefore, the site is incompliance with the density 

requirements. 

 

Lot Size:  The subject property is about 1.02 acres in size.  

Lot Width and Lot Depth:  Met by the proposal. About 131.96 feet in width and about 296 feet in 

depth.  Minimum lot depth and width for the subject property are met as shown on the tentative 

site plan.   

Landscaped Area and Open Space:  Minimum open space and landscaped area are met as shown 

on the tentative landscaping plan.  Phase 3 has about 5,359 square feet (12%) of open 

space/landscaped area on the site.   There is about 48,622 square feet (17.7%) of open 

space/landscaped area provided throughout Phases 1, 2, and 3, as shown on the site plan.   Plum 

Tree Village Phases 1, 2, and 3 are one development.  Therefore, sharing all amenities such as 

open space.  

Setbacks:  All minimum setbacks to property lines, between buildings and distances to the 

entrances are met as shown on the tentative plan. Setbacks are shown on the tentative plan. 

 North: 20-foot setback 

 East: 10 to 22-foot setback 

 South: 10-foot setback 

 West: 10 to 12-foot setback 

 

Maximum Height:  The tallest building in the development, measured to the middle of the gable, 

will be 34.5 feet in height.  No building will be over 50 feet in height measured to the peek. 

Lot Coverage: Maximum lot coverage is met by the proposal as shown on the tentative site plan 

and the site plan review check list.  The buildings pads, access, and parking areas cover 52% of 

Phase 3.   

Parking:  Plum Tree Phases 1, 2, and 3 are one development.  All parking will be shared among 

the three phases. 

Phase 1:  

Required: 149 vehicle parking spaces required on-site 
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Provided: 163 vehicle parking spaces provided on-site 

Phase 2: 

Required: 36 vehicle parking spaces provided on-site 

Provided: 70 vehicle parking spaces provided on-site 

 

Phase 3: 

Required: 48 vehicle parking spaces provided on-site 

Provided: 42 vehicle parking spaces provided on-site 

 

As stated above, Plum Tree Phases 1, 2, and 3 are one development.  All parking will be shared 

among the three phases.  There a total of 141 units throughout the three phases.  A total of 233 

vehicle parking spaces are required and 275 have been provided.  Therefore, the parking 

requirements have been met.  

 

Article 8: 

ADC 8.220-Recreation and Open Space Areas 

Findings:  In multi-family developments, a portion of the land not covered by buildings and 

parking shall be of adequate size and shape and in the proper location to be functional for 

outdoor recreation and relaxation. The standards are also intended to ensure that the projects 

open space is an integral part of the overall development design, not merely leftover space. For 

larger developments there should be a variety of open space activities. 

The proposed development provides a large open space areas throughout all three phases.   Phase 

3 has about 5,359 square feet (17.7%) of open space/landscaped area on the site.   There is about 

48,622 square feet of open space/landscaped area provided throughout Phases 1, 2, and 3, as 

shown on the site plan.   Plum Tree Village Phases 1, 2, and 3 are one development.    There is 

also a large recreation building located in the center of Phase 1for convenient access for all 

residents.  See the site plan.  

ADC 8.230-Private Open Space 

Findings:  In all newly constructed multiple family developments, private open space shall be 

provided. 

The private open space areas do not face any public streets.  All private open space areas are 

located in the back or on the side of the proposed buildings.   

All private open space areas located at grade (first-story) will be patios approximately 96 square 

feet in size.  All private open space areas located above grade (second and third-stories) will be 

decks approximately 60 square feet in size.  

The patios and decks provided will be accessible through the back door of each apartment unit.  
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ADC 8.240-Maximum Setbacks for Street Orientation 

Findings:   The subject property will have access onto to 34th Avenue to the north via a shared 

driveway.   34th Avenue is designated as a minor arterial.  The subject property does not have 

frontage on a collector or local street.  The subject property has about 131.96 feet of frontage on 

34th Avenue which is designated as a minor arterial.  Standards 1 and 2 do not apply.   However, 

Building 1 is setback 20 from the street front and is 114 feet in length.  Therefore, occupying 

86% of the front site width.  

ADC 8.250-Functional Design and Building Details 

Findings:  These standards are intended to promote functional design and building details that 

contribute to a high-quality living environment for residents and enhance compatibility with the 

neighborhood. 

The building design does not have long flat walls or roof lines.  The buildings will have an off-

set that breaks up the front of the buildings and the roof lines.   Balconies (decks) and dormers 

are incorporated in the building design to add some visual element to the buildings. 

All external stairways are recessed into the building.  Therefore, physically and visually 

incorporating them into the buildings architecture design. 

ADC 8.260-Building Orientation and Entries 

Findings:  These standards are intended to promote building and site design that contributes 

positively to a sense of neighborhood and to the overall streetscape by carefully relating building 

mass, entries and yards to public streets. 

The subject property does have street frontage onto 34th Avenue.  Building 1 is located adjacent 

34th Avenue.  The primary entrances for each individual unit is provided through a covered entry 

way.  All building entries are clearly defined and easily accessible. The design of the building 

with the use of roofline offsets and covered entry ways, promote a positive sense of 

neighborhood.  All building entrances face the internal street/parking system.    

Building 1 will face the interior of the lot, which will be give safe and convenient pedestrian 

access to the building entrances.   

The Building 1 is located 20 feet from 34th Avenue.  The street side of these buildings will be 

designed to be visually appealing to meet the primary orientation.  In order to be consistent with 

the side of the building facing the interior of the lot, windows, offsets, and architectural features 

will be incorporated into the street side of Building 1. 

All building will have pedestrian access to 34th Avenue via paved 5-foot wide sidewalks.  The 

entrances and design of the site provide safe and efficient pedestrian circulation within the 

development. 
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All buildings entrances are physically and visually connected to the internal sidewalk system and 

the parking areas. The parking areas are open and lighted. The pedestrian pathways are marked 

or identified and lighted.  See site plan. 

ADC 8.270-Transition to Lower Density Uses 

Findings:  The following design standards shall be incorporated into the design of multiple 

family housing to create transitions of multiple family developments to nearby, lower density 

residential development, in order to reduce the impacts of building mass and scale. 
The subject property is surrounding by multi-family uses to the east, south, and west.  Therefore, 

the proposed development is not located adjacent single-family dwellings.   

ADC 8.280-Pedestrian Connections 

Findings:  The design of pedestrian circulation systems shall provide clear and identifiable 

connections within the multiple family developments and to adjacent uses and public 

streets/sidewalks. 

The internal pedestrian circulation system consists of hard 7.5-foot wide surfaced sidewalks that 

provide easily identifiable and safe connections between the residential units, parking, recreation 

areas, manager’s apartment, and the trash disposal area.  The pedestrian system connects the 

front entrances of the buildings to the public sidewalk system within 34th Avenue and to Plum 

Tree Village Phases 1 and 2 to the west.  The sidewalks are raised above the surface of the travel 

lanes. Pedestrian crossings will make use of drop curbs to facilitate handicap access.  This 

provides a clear separation between vehicles and pedestrians.  Any pedestrian pathways that 

cross the parking area or driveways will be raised and a minimum of five feet wide.  The 

pedestrian pathways will be lighted.  

The pedestrian pathways will also provide access to the lot to the north and the access way 

located to the east.  

ADC 8.290-Vehicle Circulation System 

Findings:  The design of on-site circulation shall be clearly identifiable, safe, pedestrian friendly 

and interconnected. 

The subject property is located in a developing area where improved streets and sidewalks 

continue as required by the City.  Improved access is required by code.  Approval does not ad-

versely affect the safe and healthful development of any adjoining land or access thereto.  The 

City's adopted facility plans and construction requirements are the basis for the provision of 

facilities and any conditions of approval imposed on the development.  Review of required 

construction plans and construction according to the approval provides compliance with this 

criterion. Thus, the transportation system can safely accommodate the proposed 27-unit 

apartment development.  
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ADC 8.300-Parking 

Findings:  The proposed parking lot design and setbacks meet the minimum standards of the 

code, including Article 9.   There will be “No Parking” signs or striping installed along the 

length of driveway entrances.   

Forty-two (42) vehicle and twenty-two (22) bike parking spaces are provided in Phase 3.   Plum 

Tree Village Phases 1, 2, and 3 are one development.  All parking will be shared among the three 

phases.  There a total of 141 units throughout the three phases.  A total of 233 vehicle parking 

spaces are required and 275 have been provided.   

The parking spaces are located within stairways and between the buildings in order to provide 

convenient access to residents.  The buildings provide a buffer between the parking areas and the 

dwellings on adjacent properties.  

The internal circulation system provides improved connection to the shared accessway located to 

the west of the site.  Landscaping and planting bays that serve to break up the hard-surface areas 

and provide for shade tree planting are incorporated into the design of the parking areas. Outdoor 

lighting enhances the travel lanes and provides for a measure of safety. 

FINDINGS FOR ARTICLE 9 

Article 9:  

ADC 9.020-9.130 

Findings:  Parking lots and the entryway will be landscaped in accordance with code. Planter 

bays will separate parking spaces. Landscaping plans will be submitted to the City for review 

and approval for issuance of building permits. Landscaping will be irrigated as required.  There 

is no tree felling proposed with this application. Required buffer yards along the interior property 

lines will be landscaped.   

As shown on the site plan, the parking stalls meet the minimum lot depth and width.  The aisle 

between parking areas are 26 feet in width, therefore, providing the needed maneuvering area.  

All parking areas will have the required lighting for safety.  

ADC 9.140-9.150-Landscaping 

Landscaping plans have been provided and are attached.   Landscaping has been provided 

through-out the site and within the parking areas with planter bays and entryway landscaping. 

ADC 9.205-Tree Protection 

There are 8 trees located on the site.  All 8 trees are proposed for removal.  A Tree Felling permit 

has been requested.  
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ADC 9.210-9.270-Buffering and Screening 

As shown on the site plans, the applicant is providing adequate setbacks: 

 North: 20-foot setbacks 

 East: 10-foot setback 

 South: 15-foot setback 

 West: 12 to 21-foot setback 

 

All areas between the buildings and property lines will be landscaped with shrubs and trees.  The 

landscaping, setbacks, and fence will help provide a buffer and screen for the residents and 

adjacent properties.  

 

ADC 9.400-Environmental 

 

The proposed apartment development will not create and environmental hazards.  Development 

is required to meet applicable State and Federal requirements for air and water quality.  The 

proposal to develop is reviewed by the City and any applicable outside agencies for impacts on 

environment and compliance to applicable standards and regulations.  Development is required 

to meet applicable water, sewer, and storm drainage system master plan requirements. Upon 

development, the City is responsible for assuring that wastewater discharges are treated to meet 

the applicable standards for environmental quality.   

 

The City has identified the process through which water, sewer and storm drainage will be 

supplied to the site via their October 4, 2017, preapplication conference letter to the applicant.  

The City is responsible for assuring that wastewater discharges are treated to meet the applicable 

standards for environmental quality prior to release. Storm water runoff will be collected and 

removed by the City storm drainage system, in a manner determined by the City to be 

appropriate. 

 

The proposed site is outside the noise contours of the air traffic, and that the developer will 

nevertheless utilize building materials that mitigate such noise, if any. 

 

The site is vacant. The proposed change will have no significant impact on the quality of the 

land. Considering the location of the site within the city, the availability of public facilities to 

provide water, sewage disposal and storm drainage services, and the surrounding transportation 

system, the proposal will have no significant impacts to the quality of the air, water or land.  
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FINDINGS FOR ARTICLE 12-PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 

Article 12: 

All improvements required are identified on the public improvement plans provide.  

Sanitary Sewer/Water- The City requires that all new development extend and connect to the 

public sewer and water when service is available within 300 feet of the site.  The applicant’s 

improvement plans identifying the required and needed connections.  

Storm Drainage-The applicant has provided a detailed storm drain plan as shown on the plans 

provided. 

The City of Albany has adopted codes regulating installation, extension and development of 

public facilities for streets, water, sewer and storm drainage facilities, and public utility 

easements.   The developer is responsible for the cost of extension of improved facilities 

necessary to serve the site.  Internal development of public or private facilities necessary to serve 

individual units will occur at the building permit stage.  Compliance with building code 

requirements satisfies this criterion. 
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r

t

regon
Kate Brown, Governor

March 12, 2018

Montagne Development Inc. 

Attn: Dave Montagne

PO Box 3308

Salem OR 97302

Re: WD # 2017- 0565 Wetland Delineation Report for Plum Tree

Apartments, Linn County; 
T 11 S R 3W S 17 TL 2604; APP # 60802

Dear Mr. Montagne: 

Department of State Lands

775 Summer Street NE, Suite 100

Salem, OR 97301- 1279

503) 986- 5200

FAX ( 503) 378- 4844

www. oregon. gov/ dsl

State Land Board

Kate Brown

Governor

Dennis Richardson

Secretary of State

Tobias Read

State Treasurer

The Department of State Lands has reviewed the wetland delineation report prepared

by Zion Natural Resources Consulting for the site referenced above. Based upon the
information presented in the report, we concur with the wetland boundaries as mapped
in Figure 6 of the report. Please replace all copies of the preliminary wetland map with
this final Department -approved map. 

Within the study area, one wetland ( totaling approximately 0. 31 acres) was identified. 
The wetland is subject to the permit requirements of the state Removal - Fill. Under

current regulations, a state permit is required for cumulative fill or annual excavation of

50 cubic yards or more in the wetland. However, this wetland is a mitigation site and the

Department may double the minimum ratio requirements per OAR 141- 085-0690( 4)( d). 

This concurrence is for purposes of the state Removal - Fill Law only. Federal or local

permit requirements may apply as well. The Army Corps of Engineers will review the
report and make a determination of jurisdiction for purposes of the Clean Water Act. 

This concurrence is based on information provided to the agency. The jurisdictional

determination is valid for five years from the date of this letter unless new information
necessitates a revision. Circumstances under which the Department may change a
determination are found in OAR 141- 090- 0045 ( available on our web site or upon
request). In addition, laws enacted by the legislature and/ or rules adopted by the
Department may result in a change in jurisdiction; individuals and applicants are subject
to the regulations that are in effect at the time of the removal - fill activity or complete
permit application. The applicant, landowner, or agent may submit a request for
reconsideration of this determination in writing within six months of the date of this letter. 
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Thank you for having the site evaluated. Please phone me at 503- 986- 5218 if you have
any questions. 

Sin ly, 

Approved by
ur Brown Kath; ble, CPSS

Jurisdiction Coordinator Aq esource Specialist

Enclosures

ec: Eric Henning, Zion Natural Resources Consulting
Albany Planning Department ( Maps enclosed for updating LWI) 
Andrea Wagner, Corps of Engineers

Carrie Landrum, DSL
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WETLAND DELINEATION ! PRETERMINATION REPORT COVER FORM
This form must be included with any wetland delineation report submitted to the Department of State Lands for review and approval. 
A wetland delineation report submittal is not " complete" unless the fully completed and signed report cover form and the required fee
are submitted. Attach this form to the front of an unbound report or include a hard copy of the completed form with a CD/ DVD that
includes a single PDF file of the report cover form and report (minimum 300 dpi resolution) and submit to: Oregon Department of
State Lands, 775 Summer Street NE, Suite 100, Salem, OR 97301- 1279. A single PDF attachment of the completed cover from
and report may be e- mailed to Wetland_ Delineation@dsi. state.or.us. For submittal of PDF files larger than 10 MB, e- mailinstrurtinns nn hm,, fn on , ti, ;*. I— c-. _ 

u_ _ r .,., ,— 
WUVOIIC. rCes can oe pato Dy cnecK or credit card. Make the

check payable to the Oregon Department of State Lands. To pay the fee by credit card call 503- 986- 5200
Applicant f Owner Name, Firm and Address. Business phone # 503- 209- 3815

Montagne Development Inc. Mobile phone # ( optional) 
Dave Montange

E- mail: montagnedev46@hotmaii. comPO Box 3308

Salem, OR 97302

Authorized Legal Agent, Name and Address: Business phone # 
Same as above

Mobile phone # 

E- mail: 

1 either own the property described below or I have legal authority to allow access to the property. I authorize the Department to access theproperty for the purpose of confirming the information in the report, after prior notificatio the Inmary contact. Typed/ Printed Name: _ l ;; , tl } 1!' t ,. r. j rl ; ,  Signature: 
Date: Special instructions regarding - site access: tl

Prosect and Ritca In$nr . f; ,
ra---..•. y, , 

IIJ wI ICU wuy., t:(nCr UUMMI0 Or site or start $ end points of linear projec
Project Name: Plum Tree III Latitude: N 44:5346- Longitude: W - 1 -2375626 -- Proposed Use: Multi - family Apartments Tax Map # 11S03WI7CC

Project Street Address ( or other descriptive location): Township 11S Range 3W Section 17 QQ CCSouth of 34 s
Avenue and west of Oak Street. Tax Lot( s) 2604

Waterway: NA River Mile: NACi : Albany County: Linn .[, NW) Quad( s): Tangent

Wetland Delineation Information
Wetland Consultant Name, Firm and Address: Phone # 503- 838- 0103
Zion Natural Resources Consulting Mobile phone # 503- 881- 4171
P. O. Box 545

E- mail: eric@zionconsulting. orgMonmouth, OR 97361

The information and conclusiojicLon this form rid in the attached report are true and correct tope b st of my knowledge. Consultant Signature; C;" f
pate: , /

Q  

Primary Contact for report review and site access
Wetland/ Waters Present? ® Yes  No- Tj

Check Box Below if Applicable: 
LXj R -F permit application submitted

Consultant  Applicant/ Owner  Authorized Acr _ ....._._ ___._..-_.-._._..._.____--.__.-__ _ -. _._ 

Area size: 1. 02 Total Wetland Acreaqe: 0. 31

Mitigation bank site

Wetland restoration/ enhancement project (not mitigation) 
Industrial Land Certification Program Site

Reissuance of a recently expired delineation
Previous DSL # Expiration date

Other Information: 

Has previous delineation/ application been made on parcel? 

Does LW I, if any, show wetland or waters on parcel? 

Fees: - 

Fee payment submitted $ 419. 00

Fee ($ 100) for resubmittal of rejected report

No fee for request for reissuance of an expired
report

Y N

If known, previous DSL # 04- 0026

For Office Use Only
DSL Reviewer: Fee Paid Date:  / / I

Date Delineation Received: J-2- / 22/ 17 DSL Project # - 5517- 3-" 
Scanned  Final Scan:  DSL WN # 

rami t' pdatcd 0 ; '( ii 2013
ELQ-c—LfoY-) 1(_ S u b w  { I

DSL WD # 

DSL Site # 

DSL App. # r72
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Plum Tree Village Phase 3 
TREE FELLING  

 
The applicants have also submitted a Site Plan Review application for tree felling.  There are eight (8) 

trees throughout site.  The applicant is proposing to remove all eight (8) trees from the property to build 

the apartments.   All the trees are identified on the existing conditions plan.  Due to the location of the 

trees, removal of these trees is necessary. A tree felling permit and a list of all the trees proposed for 

removal are been provided as part of this application submittal.  

(a) It is necessary to fell tree(s) in order to construct proposed improvements in accordance with 

an approved site plan review or conditional use review, or to otherwise utilize the applicant’s 

property in a manner consistent with its zoning, this code, applicable plans adopted by the City 

Council, or a logging permit issued by the Oregon Department of Forestry.  

Applicant Response: The subject property will be developed with 27-apartment units.  The removal of 

the trees is necessary for the development of the site.  The trees proposed for removal are located in 

building envelopes and proposed right-of-way.  Some of the trees are in areas that will require grading.  

Therefore, the removal of the 8 trees is warranted. 

(b) The proposed felling is consistent with State standards, City ordinances, and the proposed 

felling does not negatively impact the environmental quality of the area, including but not 

limited to: the protection of nearby trees and windbreaks; wildlife; erosion; soil retention and 

stability; volume of surface runoff and water quality of streams; scenic quality, and geological 

sites.  

Applicant Response: The proposed tree felling is consistent with all State standards and City Ordinances 

as required under ADC 9.208.  The removal of these trees will not have a negative impact on the site.  

This is a small site that will be fully developed and provide open space areas with adequate landscaping 

on the site.   The trees being removed are not in clusters, therefore, removal does not affect nearby 

trees or windbreaks.  There are not waterways located on the site or any erosion issues that will be 

affected by the removal of the trees.   

(c) The uniqueness, size, maturity, structure, and historic value of the trees have been considered 

and all other options for tree preservation have been exhausted. The Director may require that 

trees determined to be unique in species, size, maturity, structure, or historic values are 

preserved.  

Applicant Response:  All trees have been taken into consideration prior to layout of the site.  The size 

and type of the tree is listed as required.  There are no historic trees on the site.  

List of Trees Designated for Removal: 

12” Pine  10” Cherry  10” Cherry 
10” Cherry  8” Pine   8” Cherry 
6” Pine   10” Pine 
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(d) Tree felling in Significant Natural Resource Overlay Districts meets the applicable 

requirements in Article 6.  

Applicant Response:  The subject property is not located within Significant Natural Resource Overlay 

District.  Therefore, this criteria is not applicable.   
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